### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Edward M. JERAM	10/02/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLUESTAR SILICONES FRANCE SAS
Street Address:	21 Avenue Georges Pompidou
City:	69486, Lyon cedex 03
State/Country:	FRANCE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12511399

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)220-2284

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2025083400

Email: wgilmore@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL & BERKOW

Address Line 1: 555 11TH Street, NW

Address Line 2: 6th Floor

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2912909-019002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan E. Shaw McBee/

Total Attachments: 1

source=12-511399-Agreement#page1.tif

10

PATENT REEL: 023570 FRAME: 0616

## **AGREEMENT**

This Agreement is entered into effective the 2nd day of October 2009 (the "Effective Date") by and between Bluestar Silicones France SAS, with a principal business address of 21 Avenue Georges Pompidou - 69486, Lyon cedex 03, France, ("Bluestar") and Edward M. Jeram, an individual (the "Inventor"), referred to herein collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS the Inventor has contributed to the making of an invention entitled "Method for Producing Molded Silicone Rubber Products Using Liquid Silicone Rubber," set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/511,399, filed on July 29, 2009 (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS the Inventor sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and Bluestar acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and Application through that certain assignment document recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel Number 023499 and Frame Number 0073 on Nov. 10, 2009 (the "Assignment");

NOW, THEREFORE, notwithstanding the aforementioned Assignment, and for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Bluestar, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the Inventor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said Invention, at the expense of Bluestar, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Bluestar, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Invention, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Invention in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable. For the avoidance of doubt, all other rights and obligations of the Parties remain unchanged.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Bluestar Silicones France SAS

Title: Head of Pakent Depastment

PATENT

REEL: 023570 FRAME: 0617

RECORDED: 11/25/2009